Employee Relations Division Watertown Police Association.” 

2. ARTICLE VIII – UNIFORM ALLOWANCE 

The parties tentatively agree to modify Sections 8.01 and 8.02, as follows: 

Section 8.01: Employees shall be paid an annual clothing allowance in the amount of Eight 
Hundred Dollars ($800.00) one thousand one hundred ($1,100.00), provided, however, that 
new employees shall not be eligible for the annual clothing allowance during the first twelve 
(12) months of employment, but shall, after completing the first twelve (12) months, receive 
a pro rata amount of the annual clothing allowance equal to the number of months remaining

[...]

Clothing allowance checks will be issued separately from normal payroll checks. The City shall 
contribute Eight Hundred Dollars ($800.00) one thousand dollars ($1,000.00) for a new 
ballistic vest every five (5) years for employees.  

Section 8.02: New employees shall receive the sum of Eight Hundred Dollars ($800.00) one 
thousand one hundred dollars ($1,100.00) as and for an initial clothing allowance during 
the first month of employment. In the event a new employee who has received his initial 
clothing allowance terminates his employment within his first year of employment, he shall 
have deducted from his final paycheck a pro rata amount of his initial clothing allowance equal